CITY OF OLATHE PRICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made in Johnson County, Kansas, by and between the <u>City of Olathe, Kansas</u>, hereinafter "City," and Show Me Audio Visual Inc., hereinafter "Vendor" (each individually a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties"). City needs sound and lighting production equipment, and contracts with Vendor to supply the goods or services described in **Exhibit A**, as needed and as requested by City.

- 1. **PRICE AGREEMENT, ORDERS, AND TERM.** City agrees to pay Vendor at the prices listed in **Exhibit A** to supply the goods or services described in **Exhibit A**, as needed and as requested by City. City will have no financial obligation under this Agreement until an order has been placed. Any order placed under this Agreement remains subject to any applicable procurement policies of City, including approval by the appropriate authority based on the dollar amount of the order. Any order placed pursuant to this Agreement is subject to all terms and provisions of this Agreement. This contract will be a one (1)-year contract with the option to renew for up to (5) additional one (1)-year periods upon the written agreement of both parties.
- 2. **ADDITIONAL SERVICES.** Vendor may provide services in addition to those listed **Exhibit A** when authorized in writing by City.
- **3. BILLING.** Vendor may bill City monthly for all completed work and reimbursable expenses. Vendor must submit a bill which itemizes the work and reimbursable expenses. City agrees to pay Vendor within thirty (30) days of approval by the Governing Body or other agent of City in accordance with the City's Procurement Policy.
- **4. PAYMENT.** If City becomes credibly informed that any representations of Vendor provided in its billing are wholly or partially inaccurate, City may withhold payment of sums then or in the future due to Vendor until the inaccuracy and the cause thereof is corrected to City's reasonable satisfaction.
- **5. STANDARD OF CARE.** Vendor will exercise the same degree of care, skill, and diligence in the performance of the work as is ordinarily possessed and exercised by a professional under similar circumstances. If Vendor fails to meet the foregoing standard, Vendor will perform at its own cost, and without reimbursement, any work necessary to correct errors and omissions which are caused by Vendor's negligence.
- **6. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE.** City may terminate this Agreement for convenience by providing fifteen (15) days' written notice to Vendor. City will compensate Vendor for all work completed and accepted and reimbursable expenses incurred to the date of its receipt of the termination notice. Compensation will not include anticipatory profit or consequential damages, neither of which will be allowed.
- **7. TERMINATION FOR LACK OF FUNDS.** If, for whatever reason, adequate funding is not made available by City to support or justify continuation of the level of work to be provided by Vendor under this Agreement, City may terminate or reduce the amount of work to be provided by Vendor under this Agreement. In such event, City will notify Vendor in writing at least thirty (30) days in advance of such termination or reduction of work for lack of funds.
- **8. DISPUTE RESOLUTION.** The Parties agree that disputes regarding the work will first be addressed by negotiations between the Parties. If negotiations fail to resolve the dispute, the

Party initiating the claim that is the basis for the dispute may take such steps as it deems necessary to protect its interests. Notwithstanding any such dispute, Vendor will proceed with undisputed work as if no dispute existed, and City will continue to pay for Vendor's completed undisputed work. No dispute will be submitted to arbitration without both Parties' written approval.

- 9. **SUBCONTRACTING.** Vendor may not subcontract or assign any of the work to be performed under this Agreement without first obtaining the written approval of City. Unless stated in the written approval to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge Vendor from any obligation under this Agreement. Any person or entity providing subcontracted work under this Agreement must comply with **Section 11** (**Insurance**).
- 10. **OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS.** All final documents provided to City as part of the work provided under this Agreement, including but not limited to reports, plans, and related documents, will become City's property except that Vendor's copyrighted documents will remain owned by Vendor. Such documents must be clearly marked and identified as copyrighted by Vendor.
- 11. **INSURANCE.** Vendor and any subcontractor will maintain for the term of this Agreement insurance as provided in **Exhibit B**.
- 12. **INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS.** For purposes of this Agreement, Vendor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless City, its officers, appointees, employees, and agents from any and all loss, damage, liability or expense, of any nature whatsoever caused or incurred as a result of the negligence or other actionable fault of Vendor, its affiliates, subsidiaries, employees, agents, assignees, and subcontractors and their respective employees and agents. Vendor is not required hereunder to defend City, its officers, appointees, employees, or agents from assertions that they were negligent, nor to indemnify and hold them harmless from liability based on City's negligence. City does not indemnify Vendor.
- 13. **LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT OR NEGLIGENT PERFORMANCE.** Any attempt to limit liability for breach of contract or negligent performance to the amount of the payment to Vendor by City is void. Any attempt to limit Vendor's liability to City for consequential, exemplary, or punitive damages, or any other measure of damages permitted by law, in any action against Vendor for breach of contract is void.
- 14. **KANSAS ACT AGAINST DISCRIMINATION.** *Unless* Vendor employs fewer than four (4) employees during the term of this Agreement, or *unless* the total of all agreements (including this Agreement) between Vendor and City during a calendar year are cumulatively less than \$5,000, *then* during the performance of this Agreement, Vendor agrees that:
 - a. Vendor will observe the provisions of the Kansas Act Against Discrimination (K.S.A. 44-1001 *et seq.*) and will not discriminate against any person in the performance of work under the present contract because of race, religion, color, sex, disability, national origin, or ancestry;
 - b. in all solicitations or advertisements for employees, Vendor will include the phrase, "equal opportunity employer," or a similar phrase to be approved by the Kansas Human Rights Commission ("commission");
 - c. if Vendor fails to comply with the way Vendor reports to the commission in

- accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 44-1031 and amendments thereto, Vendor will be deemed to have breached the present contract and it may be canceled, terminated, or suspended, in whole or in part, by City without penalty;
- d. if Vendor is found guilty of a violation of the Kansas Act Against Discrimination under a decision or order of the commission which has become final, Vendor will be deemed to have breached the present contract and it may be canceled, terminated, or suspended, in whole or in part, by the contracting agency; and
- e. Vendor will include the provisions of subsections a. through d. in every subcontract or purchase order so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor or vendor.
- **15. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.** This Agreement, including all documents and exhibits included by reference herein, constitutes the entire Agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior agreements, whether oral or written, covering the same subject matter. This Agreement may not be modified or amended except in writing mutually agreed to by both Parties.
- 16. **NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES.** Nothing contained herein will create a contractual relationship with, or any rights in favor of, any Third Party.
- **17. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS.** Vendor is an independent contractor and not an agent or employee of City.
- **18. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS.** Vendor will abide by all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, and regulations.
- 19. FORCE MAJEURE CLAUSE. Neither Party will be considered in default under this Contract because of any delays in performance of obligations hereunder due to causes beyond the control and without fault or negligence on the part of the delayed Party, including but not restricted to, an act of God or of a public enemy, civil unrest, volcano, earthquake, fire, flood, tornado, epidemic, quarantine restrictions, area-wide strike, freight embargo, unusually severe weather or delay of subcontractor or supplies due to such cause; provided that the delayed Party must notify the other Party in writing of the cause of delay and its probable extent within ten (10) days from the beginning of such delay. Such notification will not be the basis for a claim for additional compensation. The delayed Party must make all reasonable efforts to remove or eliminate the cause of delay and must, upon cessation of the cause, diligently pursue performance of its obligation under the Agreement.
- **20. APPLICABLE LAW, JURISDICTION, VENUE.** Interpretation of this Agreement and disputes arising out of or related to this Agreement will be subject to and governed by the laws of the State of Kansas, excluding Kansas' choice-of-law principles. Jurisdiction and venue for any suit arising out of or related to this Agreement will be in the District Court of Johnson County, Kansas.
- **21. SEVERABILITY.** If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be void, invalid, unenforceable, or illegal for whatever reason, such provision(s) will be null and void; provided, however, that the remaining provisions of this Agreement will be unaffected and will continue to be valid and enforceable.
 - 22. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE. If there is any conflict between the terms of this Agreement,

excluding exhibits, and anything contained in the exhibits referenced herein or attached hereto, the terms and provisions of this Agreement, excluding exhibits, shall control.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

The Parties hereto have caused this	The Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed this 11th day of						
March	20 <u>24</u> .						
	CITY OF OLATHE, KANSAS						
	Ву:						
ATTEST:	Mayor						
City Clerk	(SEAL)						
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Chiffy Mc Junewell Deputy City Attorney							
	(Show Me Audio Visual Inc.)						
	By: Anna Nissen (Anna Nissen, Operations Manager) (4501 Blue Ridge Cutoff Kansas City, MO 64133)						

Exhibit A Vendor's Proposal



Rental

Rental

Rental

6

в

1

Tall Boom Stand KM210

Short Boom Stand Atlas DMS10

Tall Boom Stand

XLR Cable 100'

Show-Me Live Event Production 4501 Blue Ridge Cutoff Kansas City, MO 64133 Phone: (816)358-8700 www.ShowMeAV.com

Quote

Quote Number: 24-00126 2024 Olathe Concert #1 - Doobies/Styx Tribute

Client			Notes	Venue / Site								
City of Olathe Chris Stewart Email: cpstewart@olatheks.org							Stagecoad 1205 E. Ka Olathe, KS Phone: 91	ansas	City R	oad		
Account	Manag	er	Shipping Method	Warehouse Terms				Tax Rule			Status	
Account	marrag	jei	Our Truck	Show-Me	-	Due Upon Red	KS Tax Exempt		Confirmed			
									-			
Project	Manage	er	Load In	Rehearsal		Show Start		Load Out		-,	valid until:	
			6/14/2024					6/14/2024		6/1	4/2024	
Custo	mer PO)	Load In Day	Rehearsal Da	ıv	Show Start D)av	Load Out D	av	Di	Discount	
			Friday 10a		-,	Friday	-,	Friday 10p				
				<u>'</u>								
Type	Qty.	Desc	ription		Note		Time	Rate		Price	Price Ext.	
AUDIO												
Rental	1	+	ha LS9-32 Digital Cor				1	Day Rate		275.00	275.00	
Rental	1	+	ha M7CL-48 Digital M	fixer								
Rental	2	+	NT28 Loudspeaker									
Rental	2	Crow	n Amp Rack									
Rental	1	4 Cha	annel Sub Snake - 35'									
Rental	1	8 Cha	annel Audio Snake - 3	0'								
Rental	1	Whirly 50'	wind Medusa 16x4 Di	rop Snake -								
Rental	1	40-Ch	nannel Whirlwind Split	Snake - 250'								
Rental	16	JBL V	/TX A8 Speaker									
Rental	8	JBL V	/TX B18 Subwoofer									
Rental	2	EAW	RL15 Loudspeaker									
Rental	2	Ulitma	ate Support TS99BL S	peaker Stand								
Rental	4	Meye	r UM-1P Stage Monito	or								
	•							•	AUDIO) Total:	\$4,730.00	
Micropho	ne & Ca	able Pa	ackage							·		
Misc	1	Mic P	ackage									
Rental	1	Shure	Drum Mic Package									
Rental	8	Shure	SM-58 Handheld Mid	crophone	w/win	dscreen						
Rental	8	Shure SM-57 Handheld Microphone				dscreen						
Rental	4	Shure PG-81 Condenser Inst. Mic				dscreen						
Rental	2	AKG	C414/XLS Large Diap	hragm								
			phone									
Rental	2	Senni	heiser MD421-II									
Rental	1	Shure	UHF Wireless Comb	o Kit								
Rental	4	Whirl	wind IMP2 Direct Box									
Rental	4	Mic S	tand (Floor)				1		l			

Туре	Qty.	Description	Note	Time	Rate	Price	Price Ext.
Rental	6	XLR Cable 100'					
Rental	8	XLR Cable 50'					
Rental	8	XLR Cable 50'					
Rental	30	XLR Cable 30'					
Rental	18	XLR Cable 20'					
Rental	20	XLR Cable 10'					
LIGHTING			'	'			
Rental	1	Road Hog 4 Lighting Console					
Rental	12	Six Bar 1000					
Rental	2	Elation Opti QA Par (RGBA)					
Rental	6	Elation Satura Profile					
Rental	1	ETC 24 Channel Dimmer Rack					
Rental	10	XLR Cable 30'					
Misc	1	Cable Package					
					LIG	HTING Total:	\$2,525.00
Power							
Rental	2	Feeder Cable 2ga (100')(Set of 5)					
Rental	1	Feeder Tails (Set of 5) - 50'					
Rental	1	Feeder Tails (Set of 5) - 8'					
Rental	1	Leviton F-F Camlock Adapter					
Rental	1	Leviton M-M Camlock Adapter					
Rental	6	Hughston 3-30amp Breakout Box					
Rental	1	Hughston 3-Phase Distro					
Rental	3	YellowJacket Cable Trough					
Rental	4	Power Stringers					
Rental	8	Edison Tri-Tap					
Rental	4	AC Power Strip (Edison)					
Rental	8	25' 12/3 Extension Cord	_				
Rental	14	50' 12/3 Extension Cord					
Rental	4	100' 12/3 Extension Cord					
Rental	1	Voltage Meter		_			
r criteri		vollage meter				Power Total:	\$971.00
RIGGING						rower rotal.	\$571.00
Misc	2	Line Array Tower					
Rental	2	Chain Motor (1/2 Ton)-1000LB 60'					
Rental	2	Stage Deck (4'x8')					
Rental	2	Truss Tools					
Rental	2	Cloth Tape 2" (Black)					
Rental	2	Electrical Tape (Black)					
Rental	1	#4 Black Tie-Line					
Rental	4	Tarps					
Rental	1	Rain Shield (Line Array)					
Rental	1	Canopy Tent - Straight Leg - White -					
		10'x20'					
Rental	1	Canopy Tent - Straight Leg - White - 10'x10'					
Rental	4	Stage Fan					
					RI	GGING Total:	\$1,176.00
Labor							

Type	Qty.	Description	Note	Time	Rate	Price	Price Ext.
Labor	4	General Tech - Setup					
Labor	1	Audio Assist					
Labor	1	A1 Audio Engineer					
Labor	1	A2 Audio Engineer					
Labor	1	L1 - Lighting Director					
Labor	4	General Tech - Strike					
						Labor Total:	\$4,320.00

Terms and Conditions:

If client is in agreement with these terms and conditions, please sign and date below.

It is understood and agreed that this is for rental only and not for sale. All charges are based on the time equipment is in renters' possession whether in use or not. Cancellations made less than 72 hours from the "Ship Date" will be charged and billed a maximum of 50% of the total rental.

Contracted Services Fee includes labor sufficient to provide services defined in the scope within the time frame defined in the scope. Delays due to issues outside of Show-Me's control may result in additional labor charges. If the need arises for additional labor or time, Show-Me will get Client's approval before proceeding.

Payment is due at the beginning of the rental period unless other arrangements have been made in advance. You may certainly pay with cash, check or any major credit card. However, there is a 3% admin fee that will be added to all credit card charges.

Thank you for choosing Show-Me Live Event Production!

x	
Signature	Date

0.11.11	244 000 00
Subtotal:	\$14,933.00
Subtotal:	\$14,933.00
Additional Discount:	(\$7,583.00)
Delivery and Pickup:	\$150.00
Sales Tax:	\$0.00
Total:	\$7,500.00
Total Applied Payments:	\$0.00
Balance Due:	\$7,500.00

Exhibit B CITY OF OLATHE INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

These requirements apply to the vendor or contractor ("Vendor") entering into an Agreement with the City of Olathe ("City").

- A. **Insurance.** Secure and maintain for the term of the Agreement insurance of such types and in at least such amounts as set forth below from a Kansas authorized insurance company which carries a Best's Policyholder rating of "A-" or better and carries at least a Class "VII" financial rating or better, unless otherwise agreed to by City:
 - 1. <u>Commercial General Liability</u>: City must be listed by ISO endorsement or its equivalent as an additional insured on a primary and noncontributory basis on any commercial general liability policy of insurance. The insurance must apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, subject to the limits of liability.
 - **Limits:** Per Occurrence, including Personal & Advertising Injury and Products/Completed Operations: \$1,000,000; General Aggregate: \$2,000,000.
 - 2. <u>Business Auto Insurance</u>: City must be listed by ISO endorsement or its equivalent as an additional insured on a primary and noncontributory basis on any automobile policy of insurance. Insurance must apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, subject to liability limits.

Limits: All Owned Autos; Hired Autos; and Non-Owned Autos: Per occurrence, combined single limit: \$500,000.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Vendor does not own any automobiles, then Vendor must maintain Hired and Non-Owned Auto insurance.

- 3. <u>Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability</u>: Workers compensation insurance must protect Vendor against all claims under applicable state Worker's Compensation laws at the statutory limits, and employer's liability with the following limits.
 - Limits: \$500,000 Each Accident/\$500,000 Policy Limit/\$500,000 Each Employee
- 4. <u>Professional Liability (*if applicable*)</u>: *Unless excused by the Agreement with the City,* Vendor must maintain for the term of this Agreement and for a period of three (3) years after the termination of this Agreement, Professional Liability Insurance.

Limits: Each Claim: \$1,000,000; General Aggregate: \$1,000,000.

- 5. Cyber Insurance (*if applicable*): *IF* accessing the City's network or City's data, *THEN* maintain the following coverages throughout for the term of this Agreement and for a period of three (3) years after the termination of this Agreement: Cyber Incident/Breach Response and Remediation Expenses, Digital Data Recovery, Privacy and Network Security Liability, and Notification Expense.
 - Limits: Per claim, each insuring agreement: \$1,000,000; Aggregate: \$1,000,000.
- **B.** Exposure Limits. Above are minimum acceptable coverage limits and do not imply or place a liability limit nor imply that the City has assessed the risk that may be applicable to Vendor. Vendor must assess its own risks and if it deems appropriate and/or prudent maintain higher limits and/or broader coverage. The Vendor's

- insurance must be primary, and any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the City will not contribute to, or substitute for, the coverage maintained by Vendor.
- **C.** Waiver of Subrogation. All liability policies will provide a waiver of subrogation in favor of the City.
- **D.** Costs. Insurance costs must be at Vendor's expense and accounted for in Vendor's bid or proposal. Any deductibles or self-insurance in the above-described coverages will be the responsibility and at the sole risk of the Vendor.

E. Verification of Coverage

- 1. Must provide certificate of insurance on ISO form or equivalent, listing the City as certificate holder, and additional insured endorsements for requested coverages.
- 2. Any self-insurance must be approved in advance by the City and specified on the certificate of insurance. Additionally, when self-insured, the name, address, and telephone number of the claim's office must be noted on the certificate or attached in a separate document.
- 3. When any of the insurance coverages are required to remain in force after final payment, additional certificates with appropriate endorsements evidencing continuation of such coverage must be submitted along with the application for final payment.
- 4. For cyber insurance, the certificate of insurance confirming the required protection must confirm the required coverages in the "Additional Comments" section or provide a copy of the declarations page confirming the details of the cyber insurance policy.
- F. Cancellation. No required coverage may be suspended, voided, or canceled, except after Vendor has provided thirty (30) days' advance written notice to the City.
- G. **Subcontractor's Insurance**: If a part of this Agreement is to be sublet, Vendor must either cover all subcontractors under its insurance policies; *OR* require each subcontractor not so covered to meet the standards stated herein.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/15/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed

lf	SUB	ROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the certificate does not confer rights to	to th	e terr	ns and conditions of the	policy	, certain poli	cies may rec				
PRODUCER						CONTACT LeaAnn Hadggega						
	Mid America Specialty Markets						o, Ext): (888)	978-3696	FAX (A/C, No):			
		656 Bayberry Lane, Ste 1	05			E-MAIL	J, <u>L</u> Xt).					
		Lees Summit, MO 64063				ADDRESS: inauggega@midaminsurance.com						
2000 Guilling, IIIO 04000					INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE					NAIC#		
INSU	DED										23787N	
INSU	KED	RMD INC				INSURER B: Hartford Insurance Company 29424						
		DBA DBA SHOW ME AUD	DIO VISUAL INC.				INSURER C: Nationwide					
		4501 Blue Ridge Cutoff	<u> </u>				INSURER D:					
		Kansas City, MO 64133-1	439			INSURE	RE:					
		<u> </u>				INSURE						
					NUMBER: 00024146-1					58		
IN C	IDICA ERTIF	TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES (TED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PE SIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIRE RTAII POLI	EMEN N, THI CIES.	T, TERM OR CONDITION OF E INSURANCE AFFORDED I LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	ANY C	CONTRACT OR POLICIES DES REDUCED BY	OTHER DOC SCRIBED HER PAID CLAIMS	UMENT WITH RESPECT TO REIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL T	O WHI	CH THIS	
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s		
Α	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Υ	Υ	ACP2671953233		09/12/2023	09/12/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000	
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	_	-					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000	
									MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000	
									PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000	
	CEN	IL ACCRECATE LIMIT APPLIES DED.								\$	2,000,000	
		L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE		2,000,000	
		POLICY JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000	
_		OTHER: OMOBILE LIABILITY	Υ	Υ	A O D O C 74 O F O O O O		22/42/2222	00/40/0004	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	4 000 000	
Α		ANY AUTO	T	T	ACP2671953233		09/12/2023	09/12/2024	(Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000	
		OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per person)			
		AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
	X	AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$		
										\$		
Α	X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			ACP2671953233		09/12/2023	09/12/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000	
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
	_	DED RETENTION \$								\$		
В				84WBCAH6DT8			09/12/2023	09/12/2024	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
	ANY F	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE] N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	500,000		
	(Mand	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	500,000	
	If yes,	describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	500,000	
С	Inla	and Marine			ACPCIM267195323	3	09/12/2023	09/12/2024	Rented Equipement		\$50,000	
											. ,	
DES	CRIPTI	ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (A	ACORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if more	e space is requir	ed)			
CE	KTIF	ICATE HOLDER				CANO	CELLATION					
						SHC		THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	NCE	I ED BEFORE	
		014 (01.41							OF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIV			
		City of Olathe							Y PROVISIONS.			
		PO Box 768										
	Olathe, KS 66061					AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE				

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTORS ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT INCLUDING MEDICAL PAYMENTS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Lost Key Coverage

 Under Section I – Coverages, Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, coverage is extended to include the following:

If a customer's master or grand key, excluding electronic key card, is lost, damaged or stolen while in your care, custody or control we will pay the cost of replacing the keys, including the master lock and all keys used in the same lock, the cost of adjusting locks to accept the new keys, or the cost to replace the locks, whichever is less.

2. Limit of Insurance – For the purpose of this coverage, the most we will pay is \$10,000 per "occurrence".

B. Voluntary Property Damage

 Under Section I – Coverages, Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, coverage is extended to include the following:

At your request, we will pay for "property damage" to property of others caused by you and while in your possession, arising out of your business operations and occurring during the policy period.

2. Limit of Insurance – For the purpose of this coverage the most we will pay is \$1,500 per "occurrence".

C. Non-Owned Watercraft

Under Section I – Coverages, Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, 2. Exclusions Exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft Paragraph (2) (a) is replaced with:

(a) Less than 51 feet long; and

C. Non-Owned Watercraft

Under Section I – Coverages, Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, 2. Exclusions Exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft Paragraph (2) (a) is replaced with:

(a) Less than 51 feet long; and

D. Expanded Property Damage Coverage

For the purposes of this endorsement only:
 Section I – Coverages, Coverage A
 Bodily Injury And Property Damage
 Liability, 2. Exclusions, Exclusion j.
 Damage To Property is amended as
 follows:

- a. Paragraphs (3), (5), and (6) are deleted in their entirety.
- **b.** Paragraph **(4)** is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
 - **(4)** Personal property in the care custody, or control of the insured:
 - (a) For storage or sale at premises you own, rent or occupy; or
 - **(b)** While being transported by any aircraft, "auto", or watercraft owned or operated by or rented to or loaned to any insured.
- **c.** The coverage provided by this endorsement does not apply to "property damage":
 - (1) Arising out of the disappearance or loss of use of personal property; or
 - (2) Included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

CG 72 88 12 16

- 2. Limit of Insurance The most we will pay for loss arising out of any one "occurrence" is \$5,000.
- **3. Deductible -** Our obligation to pay for a covered loss applies only to the amount of loss in excess of \$250.

We will pay the deductible amount to effect settlement of any claim or "suit" and upon notification having been taken you shall promptly reimburse us for the deductible as has been paid by us.

This insurance is primary to any expanded damage coverage provided by a separate endorsement attached to this policy, and it will supplant any deductible in said endorsement.

E. Damage To Premises Rented To You

Under Section I – Coverages, Coverage A
 Bodily Injury And Property Damage
 Liability, the last paragraph of 2.
 Exclusions is replaced with:

If Damage To Premises Rented To You is not otherwise excluded, Exclusions **c.** through **n.** do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or sprinkler leakage to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in **Section III – Limits Of Insurance**.

- 2. Under Section III Limits Of Insurance, Paragraph 6. is replaced with:
 - 6. Subject to 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to any one premises, while rented to you, or in the case of damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or sprinkler leakage, while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. The limit is increased to \$1,000,000.
- Under Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions, Condition 4. Other Insurance, b. Excess Insurance (1) (a) (ii) is replaced with:
 - (ii) That is Fire, Lightning, Explosion, Smoke, or Sprinkler leakage insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner.

F. Supplementary Payments

Under Section I – Coverages, Supplementary Payments – Coverages A and B Paragraphs 1.b. and 1.d. are replaced with:

- **b.** Up to \$2,500 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.
- G. Newly Formed And Acquired Organizations
 Under Section II Who Is An Insured
 Paragraph 3.a. is replaced with:
 - a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier:
- H. Additional Insured Automatic Status When Required In An Agreement Or Contract With You

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include:

4. Any person(s) or organization(s) described in Paragraphs a. – d. below with whom you have agreed in writing in a contract or written agreement that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy during the policy period shown in the Declarations.

The person or organization added as an insured by this endorsement is an insured only for liability due to:

a. Lessors of Leased Equipment with respect to their liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury", caused in whole or in part by your maintenance, operation or use of equipment leased to you by such person(s) or organization(s). This insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which takes place after the lease expires.

However, their status as additional insured under this policy ends when their lease, contract, or agreement with you for such leased equipment expires.

b. Managers or Lessors of Premises with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance, or use of that part of the premises you own, rent, lease, or occupy.

This insurance does not apply to:

- (1) Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises.
- (2) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the person or organization.

However, their status as additional insured under this policy ends when you cease to be a tenant of such premises.

- c. State or Political Subdivision Permits Relating to Premises with respect to the following hazards for which the state or political subdivision has issued a permit or authorization in connection with premises you own, rent or control and to which this insurance applies:
 - (1) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees, hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or decorations and similar exposures; or
 - (2) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators: or

The ownership, maintenance, or use of any elevators covered by this insurance. This insurance does not apply to:

- (1) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" or "personal or advertising injury" arising out of operations performed for the state or municipality; or
- (2) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations hazard".

However, such state or political subdivision's status as additional insured under this policy ends when the permit ends.

- d. Owners, Lessees, or Contractors with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - (1) Your acts or omissions; or
 - (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations performed for that additional insured, whether the work is performed by you or on your behalf.

The insurance does not apply to:

- (1) "Bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to render any professional architectural, engineering, or survey services, including:
 - (a) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, survey, field orders, change orders, or drawings and specifications: or
 - (b) Supervisory, inspection, architectural, or engineering activities.
- (2) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - (a) All work, including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - (b) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

However, a person or organization's status as additional insured under this policy ends when your operations for that additional insured are completed.

With respect to the insurance afforded to such additional insureds **a.** – **d.** described above the following is added to the **Section III – Limits Of Insurance**:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- Required by the contract or agreement: or
- **2.** Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insureds **a.** – **d.** described above:

- 1. Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- Will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide such additional insured.

I. Aggregate Limit Per Project

Under **Section III – Limits Of Insurance** The following paragraph is added to Paragraph **2**:

The General Aggregate Limit under **Section III Limits Of Insurance** applies separately to each of your construction projects away from premises owned by or rented to you.

J. Medical Payments

Under **Section III – Limits Of Insurance**, Paragraph **7.** is replaced with:

- **7.** Subject to **5.** above, the higher of:
 - a. \$10,000; or
 - b. The amount shown in the Declarations for Medical Expense Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage C for all medical expenses because of "bodily injury" sustained by one person.

This coverage does not apply if **Coverage C – Medical Payments** is excluded either by the provisions of any coverage forms attached to the policy or by endorsement.

K. Knowledge Of An Occurrence

Under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit:

- e. Knowledge of an occurrence, offense, claim or suit by an agent or employee of any insured shall not in itself constitute knowledge of the insured unless you, a partner, if you are a partnership; or an executive officer, or insurance manager, if you are a corporation receives such notice of an occurrence, offense, claim, or suit from the agent or employee.
- f. The requirements in Paragraph b. will not be considered breached unless there is knowledge of occurrence as outlined in Paragraph e. above.

L. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazard

Under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions, Condition 6. Representations the following paragraph is added:

d. Your failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" or offenses existing as of the inception date of the policy shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy provided such failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" or offenses is not intentional. This provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or nonrenewal.

M. Waiver Of Subrogation

Under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions, 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us the following paragraph is added:

If required by a written contract executed prior to loss, we waive any right of subrogation we may have against the contracting person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

N. Liberalization

Under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following condition is added:

10. Liberalization

If we revise this coverage form to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the additional coverage as of the day the revision is effective in your state.

O. Broadened Bodily Injury Definition (Mental Anguish)

Under **Section V – Definitions** Definition **3.** "Bodily Injury" is replaced with:

3. "Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness, or disease to a person and if arising out of the foregoing, mental anguish, mental injury, shock, or humiliation, including death at any time resulting therefrom.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.